# SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 8-K

**Current Report** 

Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): February 14, 2011



#### **Charter Communications, Inc.**

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

#### **Delaware**

(State or Other Jurisdiction of Incorporation or Organization)

001-3366443-1857213(Commission File Number)(I.R.S. Employer Identification Number)

12405 Powerscourt Drive
St. Louis, Missouri 63131
(Address of principal executive offices including zip code)

(314) 965-0555

(Registrant's telephone number, including area code)

**Not Applicable** 

(Former name or former address, if changed since last report)

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following provisions:

- o Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)
- o Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)
- o Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))
- o Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))

# ITEM 5.02. DEPARTURE OF DIRECTORS OR CERTAIN OFFICERS; ELECTION OF DIRECTORS; APPOINTMENT OF CERTAIN OFFICERS; COMPENSATORY ARRANGEMENTS OF CERTAIN OFFICERS.

On Monday, February 14, 2011, Charter Communications, Inc. announced that Ted Schremp, Executive Vice President, Operations and Marketing had resigned. The press release announcing Mr. Schremp's resignation is attached as Exhibit 99.1.

### ITEM 9.01. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND EXHIBITS.

Exhibit	
Number	Description
99.1	Press release announcing Mr. Schremp's resignation February 14, 2011.*

\* filed herewith

### **SIGNATURES**

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, Charter Communications, Inc. has duly caused this Current Report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

<u>CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS, INC.</u> Registrant

Dated: February 14, 2011

By:/s/ Kevin D. Howard

Name: Kevin D. Howard

Title: Senior Vice President-Finance, Controller and

Chief Accounting Officer

## EXHIBIT INDEX

Exhibit Number

Description

Press release announcing Mr. Schremp's resignation February 14, 2011.\*

\* filed herewith



1 6 0 ;

# **NEWS**

For Release February 14, 2011

### **Charter Announces Leadership Team Change**

**St. Louis, MO** – Charter Communications, Inc. (NASDAQ: CHTR) today announced that Ted Schremp, Executive Vice President, Operations and Marketing, is leaving the Company. Mr. Schremp, who joined Charter as Senior Vice President and General Manager, Charter Telephone in 2005, resigned for personal reasons. Charter's leadership team thanks him for his many contributions over the past five years and wishes him well.

With experienced operations, customer care, and marketing teams in place, Charter continues its strategic focus on enhancing the customer experience.

As previously announced, Charter will report 2010 operational and financial results, and discuss 2011 strategic priorities on March 1, 2011. The results and earnings call webcast will be available on charter.com in the Investor and News Center.

#### **About Charter**

Charter is a leading broadband communications company and the fourth-largest cable operator in the United States. Charter provides a full range of advanced broadband services, including advanced Charter TV<sup>TM</sup> video entertainment programming, Charter Internet<sup>TM</sup> access, and Charter Phone<sup>TM</sup>. Charter Business® similarly provides scalable, tailored, and cost-effective broadband communications solutions to business organizations, such as business-to-business Internet access, data networking, business telephone, video and music entertainment services, and wireless backhaul. Charter's advertising sales and pro duction services are sold under the Charter Media® brand. More information about Charter can be found at charter.com.

###

Media: Anita Lamont 314-543-2215 Analysts: Mary Jo Moehle 314-543-2397